
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Vibrant, Safe and Sustainable 
Communities Scrutiny Panel 
4 December 2014

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Chair Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab)
Vice Chair Cllr Andrew Wynne (Con)

Labour

Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Ian Brookfield

Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz

Cllr Tersaim Singh

Conservative Liberal Democrat UKIP

Cllr Barry Findlay Cllr Richard Whitehouse Cllr Malcolm Gwinnett

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Deb Breedon
Tel/Email 01902 551250 or deborah.breedon@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda

Item No. Title

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (20 November 2014) (Pages 1 - 8)

4 Matters arising 

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Crime Reduction, Community Safety and Drugs Strategy Update (Pages 9 - 
18)
[To monitor progress to date in delivering outcomes detailed in the Crime 
Reduction, Community Safety and Drugs Strategy 2014-17.]

6 Wolverhampton Local Policing and Crime Plan 2014/15 (Pages 19 - 24)
[To provide an update to the Wolverhampton Local Policing and Crime plan for 
2014/15.]

7 Draft Licensing Policy Changes (Pages 25 - 88)
[To provide the draft Statement of Licensing Policy attached at Appendix 1 as part 
of the statutory consultation process.]

INFORMATION ITEM

8 Contacting the Police - Front office closures (Pages 89 - 98)
[To provide information relating to Police Station front office closures and changes 
to opening times.] 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 7

Vibrant, Safe and Sustainable 
Communities Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 20 November 2014

Attendance

Members of the Vibrant, Safe and Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Andrew Wynne (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Ian Brookfield
Cllr Barry Findlay
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal
Cllr Malcolm Gwinnett
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Richard Whitehouse

Employees
Deborah Breedon Scrutiny Officer
Nick Edwards Assistant Director, Regeneration
Martin Fox Interim Head of Finance
Adam Hadley Scrutiny and Transparency Manager
Chris Huddart Head of Commerce Services
Keren Jones Assistant Director - Partnerships, Economy and Culture
Steve Woodward Head of Service Public Realm

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
There were no apologies received

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (02.10.2014)
Resolved 

That the minutes of the meeting 2 October 2014 were agreed subject to the 
minute relating to the Community Trigger being amended to show that Cllr 
Richard Whitehouse questioned the value of review if the community trigger is 
not backed up with legislation. 

Page 1



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 7

4 Budget Review - 2015/16 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 - 
2018/19

The Chair, Cllr Stephen Simkins clarified the order t
[...]
econfiguration of 
internally delivered 
Cultural Services

Education & 
Enterprise

The proposal was agreed last year and 
is due to be accelerated through 
restructure. VSSC panel recognised that 
all cultural establishments had been 
retained at a reduced function; that 
under the proposal there would not be so 
many exhibitions unless external funding 
could be secured and that the archives 
had to be maintained as a statutory 
requirement.
Councillors highlighted the following:
 Generating money in cafes at 

venues.

 The excellent reputation and quality 
of cultural exhibitions and events.

 The long and rich history and 
heritage in Wolverhampton and 
Bilston.

 That a reduction of cultural events 
would not be a saving if the City offer 
is reduced; visitors stop coming and 
potential inward investment is 
impacted. 

 Cultural services are linked to adult 
education and inclusion.

 Increased signage in the City to 

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 7

Savings Proposals

Description of Saving Directorate Comments
promote visitor attractions.

 Need to look for other facilities in 
Wolverhampton during the 
refurbishment of Wulfrun Hall and 
Civic Halls such as Dunstall Park and 
Molyneux.

The VSSC panel reached consensus 
that there is a need for the Cabinet 
Members and officers to give more time 
to this proposal, to consider the 
marketing strategy and promoting 
Wolverhampton’s history and heritage. 

VSSC Panel also felt strongly that there 
is a need to consider the business 
strategy with a mind to increase income 
from fully utilising current assets and 
exploring other assets across the City 
with potential to bring more people to the 
City.

Officers confirmed that in the restructure 
there are no savings proposed that will 
affect our ability to market the City and 
fundraise.
 
Agreed to note the proposal

Accelerated Savings From 
Grand Theatre Grant

Education & 
Enterprise

The VSSC panel had previously 
scrutinised t
[...]

Page 1 of 9

Agenda Item No:  5

Vibrant, Safe and Sustainable 
Communities Scrutiny Panel
4 December 2014

Report title Crime Reduction, Community Safety and Drugs 
Strategy 2014-17 – Progress Update

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Elias Mattu
Leisure and Communities

Wards affected All

Accountable director Tim Johnson, Education and Enterprise

Originating service Community Safety

Accountable employee(s) Karen Samuels
Tel
Email

Head of Community Safety
01902 55(1341)
Karen.samuels@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be considered 
by

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Panel is recommended to:

1. Comment on progress achieved to date in delivering the city’s Crime Reduction, Community 
Safety and Drugs Strategy 2014-17. 

Page 9



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 9

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To monitor progress to date in delivering outcomes detailed in the Crime Reduction, 
Community Safety and Drugs Strategy 2014-17.  

2.0 Background

2.1 As part of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, responsibility is placed on Local Authorities 
and the Police in England and Wales to work together in auditing crime and disorder and 
producing and delivering strategies to reduce local crime and disorder.

2.2 Following a period of priority setting during 2013 and extensive consultation with 
councillors, communities and partners, the strategic priorities for tackling crime and 
improving community safety were agreed and reflected in the 2014-17 Crime Reduction, 
Community Safety and Drugs Strategy. The draft strategy was discussed at Vibrant, Safe 
and Sustainable Scrutiny Panel on 13 March 2014 as part of the consultation process 
and the final strategy approved at Cabinet on 14 May 2014.

2.3 The following strategic priorities were detailed in the strategy with key outcomes set 
against each:

 Reducing Reoffending
 Substance Misuse
 Gangs and Youth Crime
 Violence Against Women & Girls

2.4 To aid Safer Wolverhampton Partnership (SWP) Board in monitoring progress, a 
performance management framework has been established through which quarterly 
monitoring of progress is monitored. 

2.5 A risk management matrix has also been developed which identifies potential risks to 
delivery. This is considered at SWP Board meetings to ensure potential risks are 
identified and mitigating actions put in place to safeguard delivery.

3.0 Summary of Progress

3.1 A short summary of progress in delivering the outcomes against each of the strategic 
priorities is provided below. 

3.2 Reducing Reoffending 

Wolverhampton has continued to perform as one of the top ten authorities, nationally, for 
reducing reoffending through its model of Integrated Offender Management (IOM).  IOM 
brings agencies together to actively manage offenders to reduce their risks of 
reoffending. Probation services, now split under the Government’s Transforming 
Rehabilitation agenda, (the National Probation Service (NPS) manage high risk 

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 3 of 9

offenders, and the Community Rehabilitation Company (CRC) manage low-medium risk 
offenders) lead offender management arrangements for adults, whilst the Youth 
Offending Team (YOT), provide multi-agency management of offenders aged under 18. 

Reducing Reoffending Key outcomes for 2014-2017
 Reduction in reoffending 
 Increase of offenders achieving stable employment 
 Increase of offenders moving into stable accommodation

Progress to date
IOM widened to bring in a range of offenders causing most damage and concern (e.g. high 
priority domestic violence (DV) perpetrators)

Tighter co-location of Agencies at Wolverhampton Police Station.

Q1 and Q2 management of: 68 Prolific Offenders, 60 High crime causing users (Drug Misuse), 10 
Domestic Abuse offenders and 39 Gang-related offenders.

Development of pathways for short term prisoners into support services as part of new 
specification for
[...]
a range of agencies, predominantly 
through third sector services. The PCC allocated funding to each of the West Midlands 
Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) to support capacity and capability building within 
the third sector; Wolverhampton received £67,000 in 2014/15 ringfenced for this purpose. 

Future need and commissioned activity will be determined through the PCC’s Victim’s 
Commission where third sector agencies represent the themed areas where support for 
victims is needed.

3.8 Safeguarding: Reducing Harm & Vulnerability

SWP continues to work closely with Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children’s Board and 
Safeguarding Adults Board to identify areas of commonality. Particular focus has 
included interventions to support young people to exit gang lifestyles and provide support 
for those at risk, supporting safeguarding activity around child sexual exploitation, 
implementing changes from serious case reviews and domestic homicide reviews and 
contributing to the development of the Early Help plan.

4.0 Key Risks and Mitigating Action 

4.1 Delivery of the strategy is being undertaken against a backdrop of unprecedented 
organisational change and resource reductions across all sectors.   Development of the 
SWP annual strategic assessment and Local Policing and Crime Plan enables sufficient 
flexibility to be maintained within partner operating models to respond to changing need.  
This needs to be supported by regular monitoring and negotiation with Partners.

4.2 SWP has developed a risk register which is regularly monitored and updated to enable 
identified risks to be managed effectively. From the risks identified, the red rated risks 
(which have a risk rating of 15 and above based on probability and impact), are 
summarised below: 

i) Impact of ongoing funding reductions and organisational change on delivery of 
planned CS programme from 2015/16 onwards.  

Mitigation: SWP has charged a task and finish group to consider alternative 
delivery options and opportunities for joint commissioning; alternative funding 
options are being explored including re-allocation of resources; SWP Board to be 
alert to current and planned cuts and potential impact on delivery of SWP 
priorities.

ii) Lack of Prevent and Channel awareness across partners resulting in continuing 
low rates of Channel referrals and failure to identify individuals who pose a risk. 

Mitigation: Extended partner involvement in Counter Terrorism Local Profile 
(CTLP) briefings; updated CTLP Action Plan developed; roll out of available 
training to key stakeholders; appointment of Prevent Coordinator role to build staff 
capacity; integration of Channel into partner safeguarding training.

Page 15



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 8 of 9

iii) Areas of SWP underperformance are not improved:

Contracted drug and alcohol service continues to under-perform; an outline of 
performance was discussed in detail at SWP Board meeting in July 2014. 

Mitigation: An improvement plan has been put in place with RNY; the Director of 
Public Health will be updating SWP Board on the latest position and any 
improvements in performance at the SWP Board meeting in January 2015. 

Levels of Public Place Violence with Injury (PPV) continues to increase with the 
Local Policing Unit (LPU) recording an additional 107 offences (+16.8%) year to 
date as at 17 November 2014.

Mitigation: PPV is a Force and LPU priority and the Force is co-ordinating its 
response to this as part of Operation Greenshield. From a LPU perspective, each 
Sector has identified a Neighbourhood for activity throughout November and the 
forthcoming period to have an impact on the current levels that the LPU is 
experiencing.

5.0 Financial implications

5.1 Implementation of the strategy requires targeted mainstream resource allocation from a 
broad range of delivery partners. An annual allocation of Home Office Community Safety 
Grant (CSF) via the Police and Cr
[...]
 of a Crime Reduction and Community Safety 
Strategy will impact positively across all areas of the city, particularly those priority 
neighbourhoods adversely affected by crime and anti-social behaviour.

  

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item No:  6

Vibrant, Safe and Sustainable 
Communities Scrutiny Panel
4 December 2014

Report title Wolverhampton Local Policing and Crime 
plan for 2014/15.

Cabinet member with 
lead responsibility

Councillor Elias Mattu
Leisure and Communities

Wards affected All

Contact CI Tracey Packham West Midlands Police 

Wolverhampton Local Policing and Crime plan for 2014/15.

Further to the report submitted which provides an update around the city’s crime 
reduction, Community safety and Drugs Strategy, the below information provides a 
brief update around action taken and progress made in relation to the 
Neighbourhood specific issues.

Anti-Social Behaviour

Following delivery of a very successful pilot of co-location between the Council and 
Wolverhampton Homes ASB staff over the last 18 months, approval has just been 
granted for a continuation of that improved service. The service saw a 5% increase 
in ASB reporting into the team, increased rates of customer satisfaction and 
evidenced value for money when benchmarked against similar areas. The service 
now benefits from closer working arrangements with Police and other partners.

The introduction of new ASB legislation in Oct 2014 has required Police, council, 
Wolverhampton Homes and RSLs across the city work together to prepare for the 
change. The Community remedy, led by the Police and the Community Trigger are 
new elements that provide communities with improved transparency and a greater 
say over how their ASB issues are handled. 

Inconsiderate Parking

Whilst these issues continue to be largely managed in local areas via PACT, and 
direct engagement through schools, a parking task and finish group led by Sheila 
Collett has been establishe
[...]
the draft Statement of Licensing Policy attached at Appendix 1 as part of 
the statutory consultation process.

Page 25

mailto:rob.edge@wolverhampton.gov.uk


PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Report Pages
Page 2 of 6

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to:-

(i) For the Vibrant, Safe and Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel to consider the 
draft Statement of Licensing Policy attached at Appendix 1 as part of the statutory 
consultation process.

2.0 Background

2.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires that all licensing authorities prepare and 
publish a Statement of Licensing Policy which they propose to apply in exercising their 
functions under the Act every five years; as amended by the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act published in April 2012.

2.2 The Council’s current Statement of Licensing Policy came into force on 7 January 2011.  

2.3 In accordance with legislation, and guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
Section 182 of the Act, the Council, in its capacity as a Licensing Authority, is now 
required to determine its Policy for a further five years and publish a statement of that 
policy.  In accordance with the statutory time requirement, the revised policy for 
Wolverhampton City Council must be in force with effect from 7 January 2016.

2.4 Once published the Statement of Licensing Policy shall (subject to any further reviews 
and consultation) be in force for a further period of up to five years. However the 
document can be revised before this time as the policy is a live document which is 
subject to continuous review to meet the changing needs of the community, business 
circumstances and legislation.

2.5 Before determining its Statement of Licensing Policy the Council are required to consult 
on the matter.  

3.0 Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 

3.1 The Draft Statement of Licensing Policy is attached at Appendix 1 to this report.

3.2 The draft policy contains a number of minor revisio
[...]
ions is to extend the area of the current CIZ for the city centre.  Additionally 
there are four new areas proposed for CIZs identified through the Responsible 
Authorities Forum. These are as follows:

 Avion Centre (off licences only)
 Dudley Road (on and off licences)
 Bilston Town Centre (on and off licences)
 Wednesfield Town Centre (on and off licences)

4.2 Each of these CIZs is discussed in more detail below:

4.3 City Centre Cumulative Impact Zone

4.3.1 It is proposed that the city centre CIZ (which was first introduced in 2009) be extended to 
include additional areas to the south of the city centre; this includes areas where the 
night time economy has grown since the policy was first introduced.  

4.3.2 The city centre CIZ will remain applicable to the sale and supply of alcohol for both on 
and off licensed premises and late night refreshment.  

4.4 Bilston Cumulative Impact Zone

4.4.1 It is proposed that the Bilston CIZ will be applicable to the sale and supply of alcohol for 
both on and off licensed premises.  

4.5 Wednesfield Cumulative Impact Zone

Page 27



PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Report Pages
Page 4 of 6

4.5.1 It is proposed that the Wednesfield CIZ will be applicable to the sale and supply of 
alcohol for both on and off licensed premises.  

4.6 Dudley Road Cumulative Impact Zone

4.6.1 It is proposed that the Dudley Road CIZ will be applicable to the sale and supply of 
alcohol for both on and off licensed premises.   

4.7 Avion Centre Cumulative Impact Zone

4.7.1 It is proposed that the Avion Centre CIZ will only be applicable to the sale and supply of 
alcohol for off licensed premises.  

4.8 Each proposed CIZ is shown at Appendix F to the draft policy.

4.8 Supporting crime and disorder information relating to each proposed CIZ provided by 
West Midlands Police is attached at Appendix 2 to this report.

5.0 Consultation on the Revised Statement of Licensing Policy

5.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires that the 
[...]
 Spending Review, the force has continued to
deliver a first class policing service to the public, with crime
continuing to fall and public confidence continuing to rise.

The force is now entering a new era of policing as it begins a
five year partnership with Accenture – a once in a generation
opportunity to re-think policing through harnessing new
technology and drawing on industry experience from across
the world to deliver world class policing on our doorstep
against a backdrop of budget savings. 

As part of this change, the force has been reviewing police
front offices across the West Midlands to understand their use
and accessibility.  The West Midlands is changing, with more
communities, a younger population, new technologies and
different expectations. The preferences for accessing public
services are changing and we need to be flexible and
responsive to those demands. West Midlands Police must
adapt to ensure it provides a service that is right for today’s
modern and diverse communities. 

This document seeks to set out the changes we are making to
police front offices across the force area. West Midlands Police
continues in its aim to deliver the highest levels of service to its
communities whilst recognising its responsibility to provide
value for money seeking modern and effective ways to deliver
service in the future.  We will no longer rely on established
methods of service delivery if they do not meet the needs of
the public.

Page 92



Review of front offices

The force has reviewed how people currently engage
with the police and how they want to do so in the
future. This could be either ’face to face’ in police
stations, in non-police buildings such as partner
agency premises or by using technology as another
means of contact. 

Over 7,000 people were interviewed and footfall
across 41 front offices monitored against the running
costs in staffing front offices, many of which are
open 24/7. Another 320 people shared their views
via on online surve
[...]
quire an
emergency or priority response we will
make an appointment to see you at a
police station or location to suit you,
usually on the same or next working day.
Call 101*

Page 98


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting (20 November 2014)
	5 Crime Reduction, Community Safety and Drugs Strategy Update
	6 Wolverhampton Local Policing and Crime Plan 2014/15
	Crime and Policing Plan 2014-15

	7 Draft Licensing Policy Changes
	Appendix 1 - Statement of Licensing Policy_04 11 2014 (2)
	Appendix 2 Statement of Licensing Policy

	8 Contacting the Police - Front office closures
	West midlands Police Front Office plans




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 5

Vibrant, Safe and Sustainable 
Communities Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 4 December 2014

Attendance

Members of the Vibrant, Safe and Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Andrew Wynne (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Barry Findlay
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Richard Whitehouse

Employees
Deborah Breedon Scrutiny Officer
Keren Jones Service Director - City Economy
Karen Samuels Head of Community Safety

Part 1 – items open to the press and public

Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Ian Brookfield and Tersaim Singh who 
are attending official Council business and for Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal. 

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of previous meeting (20 November 2014)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the 20 November 2014 be approved and signed as an 
accurate copy.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising. 

5 Crime Reduction, Community Safety and Drugs Strategy Update
Cllr Elias Mattu and Karen Samuels, Head of Community Safety, provided a progress 
report relating to delivery of the City’s Crime Reduction, Community Safety and 
Drugs Strategy 2014-17.

The Head of Community Safety outlined delivering the outcomes against each of the 
strategic priorities:

 Reducing reoffending



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

 Substance misuse
 Gangs/youth crime
 Violence against women and girls (VAWG)
 Prevent
 Support for victims
 Safeguarding: Reducing harm and vulnerability

The Head of Community Safety explained that the delivery of the strategy is being 
undertaken against a backdrop of unprecedented organisational change and 
resource reductions across all sectors and informed the panel that the ‘Local Police 
and Crime Plan’ enables sufficient flexibility to be maintained within partner operating 
models to respond to changing need and that this needs to be supported by regular 
monitoring and negotiating with partners.

The Head of Community Safety referred particularly to the areas of Safer 
Wolverhampton Partnership (SWP) that are underperforming and have not improved:

 Contracted drug and alcohol service
 Levels of Public Place Violence with Injury (PPV)

 
She advised of the mitigating circumstances outlined in the report and gave 
assurance that they are being closely monitored and that improvement plans were in 
place. 

CI Tracey Packham, West Midlands Police, informed the panel that trying to turn 
around the performance relating to PPV is a priority for the police.  She advised that 
there has been an increase in policing of the night time economy between the hours 
of 24:00 – 03:00 and that other changes were being made relating to drugs agency 
referrals. She advised that from time of the performance report to date that there had 
been a 30% reduction in PPV and that this was good news as only two local policing 
forces in the country to see a turn-around in this type of offending.

Cllr Richard Whitehouse welcomed the report and congratulated the police on 
performance improvement. Cllr Simkins referred to the guns and gangs strategy and 
asked how the Council and partners mitigate against the reduction in youth provision 
and resources in the city. The Chair voiced concerns at the low level of resource to 
deliver preventative measures and asked what recourse this would have for the 
broader areas.

In response to questions the Head of Community Safety outlined a number of 
measures and remedial actions that were taking place to mitigate the reduction in 
resource. She advised that in relation to PPV preventative measures are small 
actions which will reduce the risk of PPV, such as better street lighting/street 
furnishing. Further changes are occurring Wolverhampton is a provider of services 
relating to drugs rehabilitation; the relationship between licensing, Council and the 
police has been strengthened as shown in the draft statement of licensing policy 
(item 7 on the agenda).

Cllr Stephen Simkins asked for a paper to be brought back to this panel relating to 
the strategy of the Council to work with businesses and police to reduce crime in the 
City. The Service Director, Keren Jones referred to the City Centre bid and advised 
that environmental improvements and safety are at the top of the list. CI Tracey 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

Packham advised that there is a lot of work on-going to establish a purple flag 
standard flag to improve safety.  Colin Parr, Licensing Manager, referred to the 
inclusion for a place of safety for people who have consumed excess alcohol to sit, to 
get them off the streets, keep them in a safe environment and get them home safely. 
He supported the suggestion of purple flag standard in the city and said it may be 
possible if we work in triage with partners.

Resolved:

That the comments of the scrutiny panel are noted in relation to progress 
achieved to date in delivering the City’s Crime Reduction, Community Safety 
and Drugs Strategy 2014-17.  

6 Wolverhampton Local Policing and Crime Plan 2014/15
CI Tracey Packham, West Midlands Police, introduced the item. She explained that 
the paper for scrutiny provides an update around action taken and progress made in 
relation to Neighbourhood specific issues.

CI Tracey Packham gave updates on the following key issues:
 Anti-social behaviour
 Inconsiderate parking
 Prostitution

In response to questions CI Tracey Packham advised that the inconsiderate parking 
relates primarily to parking around schools as this tends to generate most of the 
complaints.  She advised that Police Community Support Officers (PCSO) are 
waiting outside schools; notices have been circulated and other areas initiatives are 
being looked at such as speed watch. 

There was a discussion about creating a drop off loops as part of a longer term 
solution to address the problems around schools. The panel identified that this must 
be in partnership with schools and that other partners may have something to say 
here relating to cleaner and greener ways of travel and healthier lifestyles.
The review group felt that is an important tool, to bring the community and schools 
together, to debate the matter.

Cllr Andrew Wynne indicated that many of the issues raised have been previously a 
task that neighbourhood wardens have undertaken.  He asked what impact this 
would have on the police. CI Tracey Packham advised that West Midlands Police 
have responded to the budget consultation and that the response will take this matter 
into account. 

Resolved 

That the report is noted 

7 Draft Licensing Policy Changes
Colin Parr, Licensing Manager, provided a detailed report to consider the draft 
Statement of Licensing Policy as part of the statutory consultation process.  He 
clarified that scrutiny is not a statutory consultee but that any comments would feed 
back into the Licensing Committee. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

The Licensing Manager presented the report, giving detailed account of each of the 
proposals in the report.  He responded to questions relating to the proposed 
extension of the City Centre Cumulative Impact Zone.

The Licensing Manager advised that a responsible authority’s forum has been 
created to coordinate multiagency responses to licensing applications and feed back 
to the Licensing Committee, consisting of:

 Public Health 
 Police
 Environmental Health 
 Licensing

In response to questions relating to the revisions to the Cumulative Impact Policy and 
the proposed extension of the Cumulative Impact Zones (CIZ) the licensing Manager 
advised:

 The first revision is to extend the city centre CIZ.  Additionally there are four 
new areas proposed:

o Dudley Road (On and off Licences)
o Avion Centre (Off licences) 
o Bilston High Street (On and off licences)
o Wednesfield High Street (On and off licences)

 Businesses have to demonstrate the need to hold a licence, there is not a 
quota per area

 If there are issues raised the responsible authority needs to object  at 
licensing committee

 Premises included are bars and restaurants, shops and supermarkets
 The proposed five compliance posts will be paid for in licensing fees

The scrutiny panel considered the problems with anti-social behaviour (ASB) in the 
city centre, particularly the problems with on street drinking. The Licensing Manager 
advised that the citywide CIZ for on-street drinking had been a risk, however the 
judicial review period was now over and the consequences are very evidential.  He 
clarified that there is a need for the thresholds used to be accurate and there is a 
need to link violence to the premises.

There were further discussion relating to nuisance drinking in and around the Avion 
Centre and Parkfields.  The Licensing Manager had confidence that there will be 
capacity to grow in the future to encompass more areas to include Newhampton. 

The Chair, Cllr Stephen Simkins, voiced concerns about the unacceptable levels of 
alcohol related crimes and ASB, he highlighted the need for a robust policy in relation 
to licensing of on and off licences. He welcomed the proposals and suggested that 
there needs to be robust guides on numbers of alcohol outlets and more work with 
businesses to ensure regular checks and adjustments are carried out to put up 
standards.  Cllr Barry Findlay welcomed the proposals as a good way forward to 
improve standards.

Resolved:



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

That the comments of the Vibrant Safe and Sustainable Communities Scrutiny 
Panel are considered as part of the statutory consultation process

8 Contacting the Police - Front office closures
The Chair, Cllr Stephen Simkins, advised the scrutiny panel members that he had 
asked for this information item to be included because he felt that there had been no 
meaningful consultation and the review of front offices at police stations has had 
implications for local communities.

CI Tracey Packham confirmed that there had been a consultation process to 
consider how people engage with the police and how they want to do so in the future 
carried out by BMG Research and Consultation Company. She confirmed that there 
had been surveys completed by front office visitors, open consultation between 28 
May 2014 and 2 July 2014 and a web chat.  She advised that not many adverse 
comments came back through consultation.  
CI Tracey Packham advised that a letter had been circulated to all councillors and 
interviews with some of the people who had been surveyed.

The outcome of the consultation was that 90% of those people who responded to 
consultation wanted contact by telephone.

Cllr Greg Brackenbridge indicated that he had received and returned the consultation 
letter; he welcomed the closure of local front offices as a good measure to save 
resource.  He indicated that if people wanted contact by telephone it may no longer a 
viable option to keep it open.  The Chair had real concerns that closure of Bilston 
police station front office was a retrograde step.

The Chair advised that Judy Foster, the Assistant Police Commissioner would be 
attending the next meeting of the scrutiny panel 5 February 2015 and suggested that 
she and Cllr Elias Mattu, Cabinet Member be invited to comment on front office 
closures  at the meeting. 

Resolved 

That the paper be noted


